Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Exhibit JW-1

8

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

EXHIBIT JW-2
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

TAYLOR COUNTY RECC
Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021

Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Proposed Rates Proposed Rates
Line Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
1 Operating Revenues
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 48,719,895  (3,800,936)  44,918,959  51,430,477  51,296,342
3 Other Electric Revenue 615,847  - 615,847 615,847  615,847
4 Total Operating Revenue 49,335,742  (3,800,936)  45,534,806  52,046,324  51,912,189
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7 Purchased Power 38,800,021  (4,627,206)  34,172,815  34,172,815  34,172,815
8 Distribution Operations 2,266,760  (187,899)  2,078,861  2,078,861  2,078,861
9 Distribution Maintenance 2,646,181  3,076,826  5,723,007  5,723,007  5,723,007

10 Customer Accounts 1,288,345  (95,553)  1,192,792  1,192,792  1,192,792
11 Customer Service 139,610  (19,575)  120,034  120,034  120,034
12 Sales Expense -  -  -  -
13 A&G 1,683,907  450,967  2,134,874  2,134,874  2,134,874
14 Total O&M Expense 46,824,824  (1,402,440)  45,422,383  45,422,383  45,422,383
15
16 Depreciation 3,259,870  461,018  3,720,888  3,720,888  3,720,888
17 Taxes - Other 47,601  - 47,601 47,601  47,601
18 Interest on LTD 642,670  832,896  1,475,565 1,475,565  1,475,565
19 Interest - Other 27,057  27,057  27,057  27,057
20 Other Deductions -  -  -  -  -
21
22 Total Cost of Electric Service 50,802,022  (108,527)  50,693,495  50,693,495  50,693,495
23
24 Utility Operating Margins (1,466,279)  (3,692,409)  (5,158,688)  1,352,829  1,218,695

25
26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 31,811  - 31,811 31,811  31,811

26a Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -  -  -  -  -
27 Non-Operating Margins - Other 842,193  (882,874)  (40,681)  (40,681)  (40,681)
28 G&T Capital Credits 462,219  (462,219)  -  -  -
29 Other Capital Credits 131,606  - 131,606 131,606  131,606
30
31 Net Margins 1,550  (5,037,502)  (5,035,952)  1,475,565  1,341,431

32
33 Cash Receipts from Lenders 35,536  35,536  35,536  35,536
34 OTIER (1.23)  (2.47)  1.94  1.85
35 TIER 1.00  (2.41)  2.00  1.91
36 TIER excluding GTCC 0.28  (2.41)  2.00  1.91
37
38 Target TIER 2.00  2.00  2.00  2.00
39 Margins at Target TIER 642,670  1,475,565  1,475,565  1,475,565
40 Revenue Requirement at Target TIER 51,444,691  52,169,060  52,169,060  52,169,060
41 Revenue Deficiency at Target TIER 641,120  6,511,518  0  134,135
42 Variance from Target TIER (4.41)  -  (0.09)
43
44 Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85
45 Margins at Target OTIER 1,978,562  1,341,431  1,341,431  1,341,431

[…]

50 Based on TIER Based on OTIER
51 Increase $ 6,511,518$   6,377,383$
52 Increase % 14.50% 14.20%

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 1 of 22

Ref
Schedule Item Revenue Expense

Non-
Operating
Income Net Margin

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1.01 Fuel Adjustment Clause 1,856,811  1,183,126  673,685
1.02 Environmental Surcharge (5,909,710) (6,012,832)  103,122

1.03 Interest Expense 832,896  (832,896)
1.04 Depreciation Normalization 461,018  (461,018)
1.05 Right of Way 3,279,658  (3,279,658)
1.06 Year End Customers 251,962  202,500  49,462
1.07 FEMA Credit (66,196)  66,196
1.08 Donations, Promo Ads & Dues (207,551)  207,551
1.09 Directors Expenses (23,480)  23,480
1.10 Wages & Salaries 584,275  (584,275)
1.11 401k Contributions 183,538  (183,538)
1.12 Health Care Costs (32,758)  32,758
1.13 Rate Case Costs 53,333  (53,333)
1.14 SBA/PPP Loan (546,054)  (882,874)  (336,819)
1.15 G&T Capital Credits (462,219)  (462,219)

Total (3,800,936) (108,527)  (1,345,093)  (5,037,502)

TAYLOR COUNTY RECC
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 2 of 22

TAYLOR COUNTY RECC
Summary of Adjustments to Test Year Balance Sheet

Line Description Actual Test Yr Pro Forma Adjs Pro Forma Test Yr

# (1) (2) (3) (4)

1 Assets and Other Debits

2 Total Utility Plant in Service 102,490,432  (882,874)  101,607,559

3 Construction Work in Progress 348,360  -   348,360

4   Total Utility Plant 102,838,792  (882,874)  101,955,919

5 Accum Provision for Depr and Amort 38,947,245  -  38,947,245

6 Net Utility Plant 63,891,547  (882,874)  63,008,674

7

8 Investment in Subsidiary Companies -   -   -

9 Investment in Assoc Org - Patr Capital 31,732,250  -  31,732,250

10 Investment in Assoc Org - Other Gen Fnd 226,794  -  226,794

11 Investment in Assoc Org - Non Gen Fnd 1,172,494  -  1,172,494

12 Investment in Economic Development Projects -   -   -

13 Other Investment 7,400  -   7,400

14 Special Funds -   -   -

15 Total Other Prop & Investments 33,138,938  -  33,138,938

16

17 Cash - General Funds 1,588,493  -  1,588,493

18 Cash - Construction Fund Trust -   -   -

19 Special Deposits -   -   -

20 Temporary Investments 1,918,072  -  1,918,072

21 Accts Receivable - Sales Energy (Net) 599,089  -   599,089

22 Accts Receivable - Other (Net) 124,755  -   124,755

23 Renewable Energy Credits -   -   -

24 Material & Supplies - Elec & Other 906,216  -   906,216

25 Prepayments 263,281  -   263,281

26 Other Current & Accr Assets -   -   -

27 Total Current & Accr Assets 5,399,906  -  5,399,906

28

29 Other Regulatory Assets -   -   -

30 Other Deferred Debits -   -   -

31

32 Total Assets & Other Debits 102,430,391  (882,874)  101,547,518

33

34 Liabilities & Other Credits

35 Memberships -  -   -

36 Patronage Capital 62,915,312  -  62,915,312

Operating Margins - Prior Year -

37 Operating Margins - Current Year 1,550  (882,874)  (881,324)

38 Non-Operating Margins 5,448,583  -  5,448,583

39 Other Margins & Equities (1,778,798)  -  (1,778,798)

40 Total Margins & Equities 66,586,646  (882,874)  65,703,773

41

42 Long Term Debt - REA (Net) 4,205,666  -  4,205,666

43 Long Term Debt - FFB - RUS GUAR 19,304,048  -  19,304,048

44 Long Term Debt - Other - REA GUAR (6,200,000)  -  (6,200,000)

45 Long Term Debt - Other (Net) 8,267,997  -  8,267,997

46 Payments - Unapplied (372,446)  -   (372,446)

47 Total Long Term Debt 25,205,265  -  25,205,265

48

49 Obligation under Capital Lease 434,888  -   434,888

50 Accum Operating Provisions 5,625,763  -  5,625,763

51 Total Other Noncurr Liability 6,060,651  -  6,060,651

52

53 Notes Payable 1,400,000  -  1,400,000

54 Accounts Payable 549,153  -  549,153

[…]

52 52 2080 1 55,554 39 55,593 28.68 59,654 43 59,697 4,105$
53 53 2088 0 75,929 0 75,929 42.76 88,941 0 88,941 13,012$
54 54 2088 0 75,929 0 75,929 48.08 100,006 0 100,006 24,077$
55 55 2080 8.08 44,809 217 45,026 27.25 56,680 330 57,010 11,984$
56 56 2088 0 75,929 0 75,929 42.76 88,941 0 88,941 13,012$
57 57 2088 0 70,167 0 70,167 40.87 85,010 0 85,010 14,843$
58 58 928 0 34,049 0 34,049 0 (34,049)$   A
59 59 2088 0 61,708 0 61,708 34.62 72,010 0 72,010 10,301$
60 60 102.4 212,992 0 212,992 212,992$   E
61 61 2080 6.91 46,430 228 46,658 25.62 53,290 266 53,555 6,897$
62 62 2080 124 52,407 4,576 56,983 35.33 73,486 6,571 80,058 23,075$

TAYLOR COUNTY RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021

Wages & Salaries

NoteLine ID

Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages 2022
Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 14 of 22

Reference Schedule: 1.10

Regular Overtime Regular Overtime Total Regular Overtime Total

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

TAYLOR COUNTY RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021

Wages & Salaries

NoteLine ID

Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages 2022
Wage
Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours
Pro Forma
Adjustment

63 63 2080 28 52,839 1,075 53,914 27.25 56,680 1,145 57,825 3,911$
64 64 2078.25 8 52,794 299 53,092 27.25 56,680 327 57,007 3,915$
65 65 2080 397 63,835 18,199 82,034 40.38 83,990 24,046 108,037 26,002$

GRAND TOTALS  110547.25 7118.16 3,257,735 303,458 3,561,193 4,102,862 391,234 4,494,097 $932,904

Payroll Expensed $2,230,366 63% $584,275
Payroll Capitalized $1,143,040 32% $299,435
Payroll Other $187,787 5% $49,193
Per 2021 Form 7 $3,561,193 $932,904

Notes
A Retired
B Hired during test year
C Terminated This adjustment normalizes actual test year labor to 2021 wages rates and headcount.
D Workers Comp
E New Hire after test year

ACCOUNT PAYROLL
NUMBER PERCENT

10720 27.14% $253,195
10880 4.39% $40,957
16300 3.50% $32,652
184.1 4.01% $37,451
242.2 0.00% $0
390.1 0.00% $0
390.4 0.00% $0

580 1.79% $16,654
582 0.00% $0
583 9.81% $91,531
584 0.00% $0
586 4.84% $45,145
587 0.02% $195
588 0.93% $8,677